
ORDINANCE NO. 2739 

AN ORDINANCE THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND TO ACCEPT A DONATION IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $9,500 FROM THE SALISBURY SKATEPARK COMMITTEE, INC. AND TO 
SIMULTANEOUSLY APPROVE A BUDGET AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT FUND BUDGET TO 
APPROPRIATE THESE FUNDS FOR ELIGIBLE EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF PHASE 2B OF THE SALISBURY SKATEPARK. 

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury has a large number of youth (and many adults) that love to 
skateboard; and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to provide an improved and expanded public skatepark for its citizens 
that is free of charge, so that they may continue to enjoy what is becoming an increasingly popular sport; and 

WHEREAS, the expansion, known as Salisbury Skatepark, Phase 2B, will further build upon the 
commitment that our community has made to our local youth and citizenry at large, by providing yet another 
amenity to serve health, social and recreational needs; and 

WHEREAS, in October 2021 the City received a Community Parks & Playgrounds (CP&P) grant 
from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources for the Salisbury Skatepark, Phase 2B in the amount of 
$162,801; and 

WHEREAS, the City allocated the grant to the cost of the Salisbury Skatepark, Phase 2B, but a 
change order has exceeded the allowable budget for the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Salisbury Skatepark Committee, Inc. has offered to donate an additional $9,500 to 
expand the budget for Phase 2B of the Skatepark, thereby enabling change order #9 under contract RFP 03-
14 to be executed and 

WHEREAS, appropriations necessary to execute the purpose of this donation must be made upon 
the recommendation of the Mayor and the approval of four-fifths of the Council of the City of Salisbury. 

           NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENANCTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows: 

           Section 1. Mayor Jacob R. Day, on behalf of the City of Salisbury, is hereby authorized to accept a 
donation in the amount of $9,500 from the Salisbury Skatepark Committee, Inc., which donation will be 
appropriated for expenditures related to the Salisbury Skatepark, Phase 2B. 

           BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows: 

          Section 2. The City of Salisbury’s Grant Fund Budget be and hereby is amended as follows: 

(a) Increase Skatepark Donations Revenue Account No. 12800–456415–73039 by $9,500.

(b) Increase Skatepark Construction Expense Account No. 12800–513026–73039 by $9,500.

          BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows: 

         Section 3. It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each provision of 
this Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein. 

   Section 4. It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if any 
section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, 



unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such adjudication 
shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and all other 
provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed valid and enforceable. 

      Section 5. The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Ordinance as if such 
recitals were specifically set forth at length in this Section 5. 

      Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage. 

     THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of 
Salisbury held on the 12 day of September, 2022 and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the Ordinance 
having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council of the City of 
Salisbury on the 26 day of September, 2022. 

ATTEST: 

______________________________      ____________________________ 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk John R. Heath, City Council President 

Approved by me, this ________day of ______________, 2022. 

________________________________ 
Jacob R. Day, Mayor 

30th September

jenglish
Kim Signature



To: Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
From: Richard D. Baldwin, Director of Infrastructure and Development 
Date: August 25, 2022 
Re: Ordinance to Accept Skatepark Donation 

The City of Salisbury received a Community Parks & Playgrounds (CP&P) grant for the Maryland 
Department of Natural Resources in the amount of $162,801 to complete Phase 2B which was 
allocated of the Salisbury Skatepark.  A change order was received that exceeded the allowable 
budget by $9,500.00.  The Salisbury Skatepark Committee, Inc. has offered to donate the 
additional funds.  Attached is an ordinance to accept this donation and approve a budget 
amendment to appropriate these funds for construction of Phase 2B of the Salisbury Skatepark 

Unless you or the Mayor has further questions, please forward a copy of this memo and the 
ordinance to the City Council. 




